
 
 

06 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 28.09.21 

 

This meeting will be livestreamed on YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfbTzxjZk6qn6g Members of the 
public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face masks and 
observe social distancing. For health and safety reasons, access may be limited and 
will be on a first come first served basis.  

 

 

People & Places Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Collins; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Perry Cole   
Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Coleman, P. Darrington, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, 
Foster, Hudson, Parkin and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 15 June 2021, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interest not already registered.  
 

 

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Budget 2021/22: Review of Service 
Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

(Pages 9 - 32) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

7.   Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey  (Pages 33 - 52) Jenny Godfrey 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfbTzxjZk6qn6g


 
 

Tel: 01732 227112 
 

8.   End of Year Community Grants  (Pages 53 - 62) Kelly Webb  
Tel: 01732227474 
 
 

9.   Farmstead Drive, Spitals Cross, Edenbridge - 
Development Proposal  

(Pages 63 - 76) Detlev Munster  
Tel: 01732227099 
 

10.   Stangrove Development Proposals  (Pages 77 - 92) Detlev Munster 
Tel: 01732227099 
 

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 93 - 94)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Collins (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Perry Cole (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Coleman, P. Darrington, Dyball, Edwards-

Winser, Foster, Hudson and Raikes 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Parkin 
 

 Cllrs. Penny Cole and Purves were also present. 
 

 Cllrs. Dickins, Grint, McArthur and Morris were present via a virtual 
media platform, which does not constitute attendance as recognised by 
the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 
1.    Appointment of Chairman  

 
 

Resolved: That Cllr Collins be appointed Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2021/22.  
 

(Cllr Collins in the Chair) 
 
2.    Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Perry Cole be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2021/22.  

 
3.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the People & Places Advisory Committee held 
on 2 March 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

 
4.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
5.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted.  
 
6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 15 June 2021 

2 
 

The Portfolio Holder expressed her thanks to Cllr Coleman who had been her 
deputy Portfolio Holder and wished her well in her new role, and congratulated 
Cllr Collins, and Cllr Perry Cole on their roles as Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
People & Places Advisory Committee.  
 
The Portfolio Holder went on to share some service Highlights with Members 
including that the Place Campaign was developing well with Pillory Barn and a 
presentation would be given at Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee, 
as the Place branding crossed both portfolios. Other service highlights included 
receiving funding for a Community Support Officer, and One You Plus Officer. The 
funding would also enable the Town Ambassadors to be in post until December 
2021. Additional funding had also been received for other projects and a bid to 
support a NEETs project had successfully been put forward to the final round of 
the UK Community Renewal Fund.  
 
Members were also updated with key work within the Community Safety Unit and 
the Communities Team including that it was hoped that the Community Fun days 
would still be able to go ahead in light of the extension of the Covid-19 
restrictions. The Voluntary Sector Forum was going from strength to strength and a 
draft Town and Parish Council Charter was being worked on.  The Team was 
working with Compaid and West Kent Housing Association who were launching a 
digital trainer for digital inclusion.  
 
The new White Oak Leisure Centre was on target for completion in January 2022, 
and ongoing work with Orchards Academy to help secure funding for improvement 
works was taking place. Following the public engagement for the public artwork in 
Bligh’s Meadow, the artwork, Seven Oaks, had been selected and should be in situ 
by the end of the year. 
  
7.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none. 
 
8.    Sevenoaks District Community Plan Annual Report  

 
The Health and Communities Manager presented the report which summarised the 
work of the Sevenoaks Distr
[...]
is Committee), and requests further 

suggestions from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 

2022/23. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 

Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 

assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 

or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially 

self-sufficient. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-

year period will continue to be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and 

ongoing financial impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

The budget process will be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 

shortened process last year.  However, we are looking to streamline the process 

in future years to run from November to February, but this will require changes 

to the committee meetings schedule. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past seventeen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including: 

 implementing efficiency initiatives. 

 significantly reducing the back-office function. 

 improved value for money. 

 maximising external income. 

 the movement of resources away from low priority services. 

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

No changes have been made to the assumptions at the stage, so the annual 

budget gap included in this report is £100,000 which relates to the annual 

savings target.  However, it is expected that the gap will increase due to the 

impacts of homelessness, ongoing Covid-19 impacts and inflationary pressures.   

The Advisory Committees w
[...]
r future funding in the community as well as 
within the NHS which Government has already funded but community services still 
unaware of their funding future for community service users.” 

“Loneliness and isolation are the biggest challenges for older people.” 

“We have sadly lost a committee member and several volunteers have Ill health. 
We are working to find replacements. This will hopefully become easier when 
things open up fully. Many thanks to the Voluntary Sector Forum for providing an 
excellent and supportive space to share information and ideas” 

“Fortunate to have recruited volunteers in difficult Covid times.” 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT – COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME 2020/21  

People & Places Advisory Committee - 6 October 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 All recipients of Community Grants for 2020/21 were offered Council 
guidance and support.  During August and September, recipients were asked 
to provide an update on their received grants and if there had been an 
impact of Covid-19 on their project, service or activity together with any 
changes made or planned. Since September, the Council has worked with all 
recipients to deliver as much of their projects, services and activities as 
possible. Where this has not been possible, the Council has accrued returned 
unspent monies and reinvested it in 2021/22 Community Grants, and, 
carried forward two projects for delivery in 2021/22. 

Results 

2 Table 1 below sets out how the recipients of Community Grants for 2020/21 
reacted and responded to Covid-19 and details the adaptions they made as a 
result. It also sets out the details of those projects, services, activities 
where unspent monies were returned and the two projects carried forward 
for delivery in 2021/22. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer People & Places 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary This report is the end of year upd
[...]
e store and open space. The site is circa 1 acre 

(0.42 hectares) and the proposal is to re-provide the community hall, a 

convenience store, public open space and provide 33 residential units (of which 

30% will be affordable) and parking. 

 

The community buildings currently occupying the site are at the end of their 

economic life/require substantial refurbishment. This presents an opportunity 

to redevelop the Hall and its facilities and to replace the shop with modern 

premises, and to provide new housing, including affordable homes. The sale of 

the residential accommodation would provide capital receipts to pay for these 

improvements. 

  

Several development options have been prepared and high level development 

appraisals suggest the preferred option is financial viable and feasible from a 

planning perspective. This report seeks approval to undertake further feasibility 

and design work to facilitate the submission of a planning application and to 

deliver the scheme subject to receiving all the necessary statutory consents. 

 

As this is a new capital project that is not yet accounted for in the Capital 
Programme 2020/21, and given the estimated project budget, Council approval 

is required.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



 

This report supports the Key Aim of: improvements to public realm and 

infrastructure and meeting housing targets, including much needed affordable 

housing. The provision of new housing, both market and affordable, is a key 

priority and pressure for the District.  

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming  

Contact Officers: Detlev Munster, Ext. 7099 

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee and Improvement 

and Innovation Advisory Committee: 

That the recommendations to Cabinet below are endorsed.  

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

(a) it be recommended to Council that the provision of £7,609,620 in the 
2021/22 Capital Programme to deliver the scheme which is to be funded 
as noted in the Financial Implications be approved; 
 

(b) subject to approval of the approval of the recommendation (a) by 
Council, authority be delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and 
Commercial and the Chief Officer Finance and Trading, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Investments to proceed with the 
scheme subject to final scheme viability; and 

 

(c) subject to approval of the approval of the recommendation (a) by 
Council, authority be delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and 
Commercial following consultation with the Chief Officer Finance and 
Trading and the Head of Legal Services to submit a planning application 
and to enter into any necessary contracts to facilitate the development 
and construction of the proposed scheme in accordance with the Council’s 
Contracts Procedure Rules and for the disposal of the residential and 
commercial units. 

Recommendation to Council: 

That the provision of £7,609,620 in the 2021/22 Capital Programme to deliver 

the scheme which is to be funded as noted in the Financial Implications be 

approved.  

 

Reason for recommendation: To provide much needed affordable housing in 

the district particularly in Edenbridge. 

Page 64

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and Background 

1 Edenbridge is the main urban settlement in the Western part of the 
Sevenoaks District. Spitals Cross is located on the east side of the B2026 
(Main Road/Station Road), which bisects the town. Farmstead Road is 
accessed via Fircroft Way which runs through the Fircroft Way industrial 
estate. The development proposal involves a single site which includes the 
current community hall (Fircroft Hall), a community shop and playground, 
together with associated open space. 

 

2 Spitals Cross was built in the 1950s/60s by the London County Council and 
was transferred to the ownership of Sevenoaks District Council in 1980. In 
1989, the council housing was transferred to West Kent Housing Associati
[...]
,169,623) (4,349,432) (383,651) (7,609,620) 

Capital Receipts from 

sale of residential units 

   9,315,000 9,315,000 

      

Net scheme 

(surplus)/cost 

    1,705,380 

 

 

30 23 residential units will be disposed of in the open market and according to 
the Council’s property consultant, they are expected to generate a sales 
receipt of £8.143m. The Affordable housing units are expected to generate 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



£1.172m and are discounted to reflect development cost and are in line with 
current market practice for affordable housing. 

 

31 Until the receipts from the sales of the residential units are received, short-
term external borrowing will be used to fund  the scheme. The potential 
financing costs are shown within the table in section 18. 

 
32 The new retail unit will be retained by the Council and will be let on market 

terms. The Community Hall will be leased to reflect community benefit, but 
also to ensure future on-going liabilities are recuperated. 

 
33 Consideration will need to be given to the VAT implications of the project. 

Dependant on the use of some of the elements of the project it may require 
specific VAT treatment. Further VAT advice will be sought. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

34 The Council has freehold title of the site.  
 

35 The land is currently occupied by a commercial tenant in the retail premises 
and a Resident’s Association at the community hall. These would each need 
to be terminated in accordance with the respective procedures prior to any 
redevelopment. New leases will need to be entered into prior to occupation 
within the new development. 

 

36 The residential units are to be disposed of with 125 year leases on the open 
market and affordable units sold to a registered provider. As a result, the 
Council will need to establish a management company to hold the freehold 
and to manage the communal areas. The scheme will need to be registered 
with Homes England to qualify for “Help to Buy
[...]
r to a contractor being 

appointed. Realistic contractor and client 

contingencies in place for unforeseens. 

Public 

opposition 

Residents oppose the scheme 

and prove awkward during 

construction 

Officers have commenced the 
consultation process with a presentation 
to the Town Council. The Council will 
take concerns into account and adjust its 
scheme where appropriate. 

Should the scheme proceed, appropriate 

arrangements will be put in place to 

ensure residents are informed about the 

construction programme to ensure 

minimal temporary disruption to 

residents. 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 9



STANGROVE ESTATE REGENERATION PROJECT 

People & Places Advisory Committee – 6 October 2021   

 

 

Report of: Strategic Head of Property and Commercial  

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee - 7 October 2021 

 Cabinet – 14 October 2021 

 Council – 17 November 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  The Council has identified the opportunity to deliver 13 
new homes within the Stangrove Estate in Edenbridge. According to the 2016 
Household Survey this part of the district has a requirement of 78 new homes 
per year. The Stangrove estate has several parcels of land which are poorly 
used, and by developing these sites, the Council will not only contribute to its 
housing targets, but will also significantly improve the Estate’s public realm by 
providing additional car parking spaces and landscaping improvements to the 
public open spaces. A new community shop will also be provided in response to 
the local community’s wishes.  
 
Design and feasibility work and other due diligence studies have been 
undertaken and a planning application for the development was submitted in 
August 2021. Subject to planning consent being obtained and funding being 
finalised, it is envisaged that the new scheme will be delivered by Summer 
2023. This report seeks Council approval for this new capital project to proceed 
and for provision to be made within the Capital Programme.  
 
This report supports the Key Aim of: improvements to public realm and 

infrastructure and meeting housing targets, including much needed affordable 

housing. The provision of new housing, both market and affordable, is a key 

priority and pressure for the District.  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Peter Fleming  

Contact Officers:  Detlev Munster, Ext. 7099; Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

  

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 
 

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee and Improvement 

and Innovation Advisory Committee: 

That the recommendations to Cabinet below are endorsed.  

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That  

(a) it be recommended to Council that the capital funding of the scheme as 
outlined at paragraph 15 (Project Costs & Funding) be agreed and it be 
noted that the scheme will only progress subject to the funding gap being 
eliminated and planning permission being obtained; 
 

(b)  it be recommended to Council that, subject to approval of the approval 

of the recommendation (a), the development scheme for 7 sites within 

Stangrove Park, Edenbridge to provide 7 off-street, communal car parks, 

a new community shop, improvements to landscaping and 13 residential 

units at an estimated total project cost of £4,312,743, as set out in Table 

1 be agreed; and 

 

(c) subject to approval of the approval of the recommendation (a) by 
Council, authority be delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and 
Commercial, following consultation with the Head of Legal Services and 
the Chief Officer Finance and Trading, to enter into necessary contracts 
for the funding of the scheme and the disposal of the residential and 
commercial units. 
 

 
Recommendation to Council that: 

a) the capital funding of the scheme as outlined at paragraph 15  

(Project Costs & Funding) be agreed and it be noted that the scheme 

will only progress subject to the funding gap being eliminated. 

 

b) the development scheme for 7 sites within Stangrove Park, Edenbridge 

to provide 7 off-street, communal car parks, a new community shop, 

improvements to landscaping and 13 residential units at an estimated 

total project cost of £4,312,743, as set out in Table 1 be agreed. 

 

Reason for recommendation: To progress the scheme providing new 

infrastructure, public space improvements and new dwellings in Edenbridge. 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 10



Introduction and Background 
 

1. Edenbridge is the main urban settlement in the Western part of the 
Sevenoaks District. The Stangrove Estate is located on the West side of 
Edenbridge to the south of the railway line. It is accessed via Crouch House 
Road. Stanbridge Road and Pine Grove lead into the estate to Cedar Drive, 
Park View Close and Park Avenue. The estate is characterised by blocks of 
predominantly two storey terraced houses, which are interspersed with 
grassed open spaces.  

 
2. The Stangrove Estate was built in the 1960’s by the London County Council 

and was transferred to the ownership of Sevenoaks District Council in 1980. 
In 1989, the Council’s housing stock was transferred to West Kent Housing 
Association with Sevenoaks District Council retaining the majority of the 
open spaces. 
 

3. The estate has changed very little since inception when houses were built 
without dedicated parking spaces, at a time when car use was less 
prevalent. Cars are parked on estate roads giving an overall impression of 
congestion and residents and visitors have encroached onto open spaces to 
park their vehicles. This has significantly resulted in the deterioration of 
open spaces and reduced open spaces for resident enjoyment and impacted 
negatively on the area’s biodiversity.  

 
4. The development proposal involves six open spaces and the site of the 

estate’s convenience store. Three of the seven sites are being developed for 
housing, and the remainder will have public realm improvements.

Minutes of the meeting

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Collins (Chairman)
Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Hudson and
Raikes
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. P. Darrington, and
Foster
Cllrs. Perry Cole, Coleman, Dickins, McArthur and Parkin were also
present via a virtual media platform, which does not constitute
attendance as recongised by the Local Government Act 1972.

12.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the People & Places Advisory Committee held
on 15 June 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

13.

Declarations of interest

There were no additional declarations of interest.
14.

Actions from Previous Meeting

The actions and updates were noted.
15.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder expressed her thanks to Kelly Webb and the Team who were
involved in the thank you event that was held for the Volunteers who had helped
throughout the Coronavirus pandemic. She had received thanks from those who
attended, with praise for a wonderful evening.
The Portfolio Holder went on to share some service Highlights with Members
including that a bid had been submitted to the UK Community Renewal Fund, and a
bid for match funding from the Helping Hands Fund. If the bid was successful it
would be used for a community hub project that would support 18-24 year olds in
Swanley St Mary’s & White Oak wards. The benefits would help develop those who
were Not in Education or Employment or Training (NEETS) or those who were at
risk of becoming NEET. It would also further support those who risk falling out of
the system and missing out on government support.
7

People & Places Advisory Committee - 6 October 2021
Members were updated on the successful bids from Kent County Council’s
Containment Outbreak Management Fund, which helped to support the Family Fun
days, carers event, Kent wide safeguarding system, Freedom domestic abuse
support and the shop radio scheme.
Members were also updated with work continuing within the Community Safety
Team, work surrounding leisure including the new White Oak Leisure Centre and
refurbishments works for Orchards Academy sports hall; the West Kent Partnership
including the including Kickstart scheme.
In regards to the voluntary sector, a Carers thank you event was held on 9 August
at St Julians, as a thank you to all the carers in the District. The Portfolio Holder
expressed her thanks again to the Team for organising a successful event. The 2022
Making It Happen community awards were to take place on 9 March 2022, and was
open for applications. The Community Grants Scheme would be open again for
applications, and Citizens Advice had signed their Service Level agreement for the
first year.
The Portfolio Holder announced, that Millwall Football club had purchased land in
West Kingsdown and would be working with the local community regarding their
plans.
Members took the opportunity to ask questions of the Portfolio Holder on the
update she provided.
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for her update.
16.

Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee

There were none.
17.

Budget 2021/22: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact
Assessments (SCIAs)

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2022/23
budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan. The
report presented growth and savings/additional income proposals that had been
identified which needed to be considered, and requested further suggestions from
Members, before finalising the budget for 2022/23.
Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet,
it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget that assumed
no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New
Homes Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially selfsufficient. To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the
next 10-year period would continue to be challenging due to the ongoing financial
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, homelessness and inflationary pressures.

8

People & Places Advisory Committee - 6 October 2021
The budget process would be the same as two years ago as opposed to the
shortened process last year, but streamlining the process in future years was being
investigated.
No changes had been made to the assumptions at this stage, and the annual budget
gap included in the report was £100,000 which related to the annual savings
target. It was expected however, that the gap would increase.
Members discussed the report and it was suggested that the Council could charge
for paid tourism events and sporting events.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that consideration be given to
asking Officers to explore the following further suggestions for growth and
income

18.

i)

Charging for tourism events; and

ii)

Charging for sporting events

Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey

The Health and Communities Manager presented the report which detailed the
results and the steps being taken to action the issues raised from the Voluntary
Sector Forum’s barometer survey in May 2021. Covid-19 had a major impact on the
voluntary and community sector both nationally and locally and the survey would
track the impact on the voluntary and community sector in the District.
Members were advised that the results of the survey were attached as Appendix A
with the results groups by theme. A second barometer survey would shortly be
undertaken to assess the action taken on issues identified so far.
Members discussed the report, focussing on the number of volunteers, and how to
reach out to those who could volunteer their time.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Quality Duty
Resolved: That the report be noted and recommended to Cabinet.
19.

End of Year Community Grants

9

People & Places Advisory Committee - 6 October 2021
The Health and Communities Manager presented the report which provided
Members with the year-end update on the 2020/21 Community Grants. During the
summer, recipients of the grant were asked to provide an update and if there had
been an impact of Covid-19 on their project, service or activity together with any
changes made or planned. Since September, the Council had worked with all
recipients to deliver as much of the projects, services and activities as possible.
Where this had not been possible, the Council had accrued returned unspent
monies and reinvested it in 2021/22 Community Grants, and carried forward two
projects for delivery in 2021/22.
Members were provided with a summary of the community grants and their
attention was brought to the case studies attached.
Members expressed their thanks to the Team and were pleased to see that a
flexible approach had been taken to deliver services in unprecedented times.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
20.

Farmstead Drive, Spitals Cross, Edenbridge - Development Proposal

The Strategic Head of Property and Commercial presented the report which sought
approval for funding to undertake further feasibility and design work to facilitate
the submission of a planning application and to deliver the scheme subject to
receiving the necessary statutory consents. The development proposal was for a
site located on Farmstead Road, within the Spitals Cross housing estate in
Edenbridge. As this was a new capital project that was not accounted for in the
Capital Programme 2020/21, and the estimated project budget, Council approval
was required.
The estate was built in the 1960s, and as such the community buildings that
currently occupied the proposed development site were at the end of their
economic life and required substantial refurbishment. There was the opportunity
to redevelop and re-provide the community hall and its facilities and to replace
the shop with modern premises, to provide new housing, and public open space
and parking. The sale of the residential accommodation would provide capital
receipts to pay for these improvements.
Members asked questions of clarification. The District’s Strategic Housing Market
Assessment (2017) suggested that this part of the District required 79 new homes a
year.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) it be recommended to Council that, the provision of £7,609, 620 in the
2021/22 Capital Programme to deliver the scheme within the financial
implications, detailed as (i) to (vi) below, be agreed;
10

People & Places Advisory Committee - 6 October 2021

i. The scheme be intended to be funded (ultimately) from capital
receipts from the sale of residential units in the scheme;
ii. A summary of the estimated scheme funding, based on feasibility to
date;
iii. 23 residential units would be disposed of in the open market and
according to the Council’s property consultant, which were
expected to generate a sales receipt of £8.143m. The affordable
housing units were expected to generate £1.172m and would be
discounted to reflect development costs and were in line with
current market practice for affordable housing;
iv. Until receipts from the sales of the residential units were received,
short-term external borrowing be used to fund the scheme.
Potential financing costs were detailed within paragraph 18 of
the report;
v. The new retail unit would be retained by the Council, and let on
market terms. The Community Hall be leased to reflect
community benefit, but also to ensure future on-going liabilities
be recuperated; and
vi. Consideration be given to the VAT implications of the project,
dependant on the use of some of the elements of the project
may require specific VAT treatment and further VAT advice be
sought.
b) subject to approval, of recommendation (a) by Council, authority be
delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and Commercial and the
Chief Officer Finance & Trading, following consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Finance & Investments to proceed with the Scheme subject
to final scheme viability; and
c) subject to approval of recommendation (a) by Council, authority be
delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and Commercial following
consultation with the Chief Officer Finance and Trading and the Head of
Legal and Democratic Services to submit a planning application and to
enter into any necessary contracts to facilitate the development and
construction of the proposed scheme in accordance with the Council’s
Contracts Procedure Rules and for the disposal of the residential and
commercial units.
21.

Stangrove Development Proposals

The Strategic Head of Property and Commercial set out the report which sought
Council’s approval for a new capital project to proceed and for provision to be
11

People & Places Advisory Committee - 6 October 2021
made within the Capital Programme for 13 new homes, a retail unit together with
parking and landscape improvements within the Stangrove Estate in Edenbridge.
The Stangrove estate had several parcels of land which were poorly used, and by
development of the sites, the Council would contribute to its housing targets, and
also significantly improve the Estate’s public realm by providing additional car
parking spaces and landscaping improvements to the open spaces. A new
community shop would also be provided in response to the local communities
wishes. Design and feasibility work, alongside other due diligence studies had been
undertaken and a planning application for the development was submitted in
August 2021. Subject to planning consent being obtained and funding being
finalised it was envisaged that the new scheme would be delivered by Summer
2023.
Members considered the report.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) It be recommended to Council that the capital funding of the scheme of
£4,312,743 be agreed;
b) It be recommended to Council that the scheme would only progress
subject to the funding gap being eliminated and planning permission
being obtained, be noted;
c) It be recommended to Council that, subject to approval of the
recommendation (a) the development scheme for 7 sites within
Stangrove Park, Edenbridge to provide 7 off-street, communal car parks,
a new community shop, improvements to landscaping and 13 residential
units at an estimated total project cost of £4,312,743, as set out within
the table above, be agreed; and
d) Subject to approval of recommendation (a) by Council, the Strategic
Head of Property and Commercial, following consultation with the Head
of Legal and Democratic Services and the Chief Officer Finance &
Trading, be delegated authority to enter into necessary contracts for the
funding of the scheme and the disposal of the residential and
commercial units.
22.

Work Plan

The work plan was noted with the following additions:
30 November 2021
Establishing a Community Lottery
12

People & Places Advisory Committee - 6 October 2021
Sevenoaks District Community Safety Action plan mid-year update
Sevenoaks District Community Plan mid-year update
Community Empowerment
White Oak Leisure Centre update
1 March 2022
Voluntary sector, second Barometer Survey
Citizens Advice Service Level Agreement
Sevenoaks District Community Safety Action plan 2022-23
Sevenoaks District Community Plan 2022 – 23
West Kent Partnership Update
Public Realm Commission update

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.24 PM

CHAIRMAN

13

